

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,)	Civil Action No. 1:10-CV-01327-RMC
)	
Plaintiff,)	
)	
v.)	
)	
REGENERATIVE SCIENCES, LLC, et al.,)	
)	
Defendants.)	

PLAINTIFF’S MOTION TO DISMISS DEFENDANTS’ COUNTERCLAIMS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page(s)</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION.	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS.	3
STATUTORY AND REGULATORY FRAMEWORK.	5
I. THE FEDERAL FOOD, DRUG, AND COSMETIC ACT.	5
II. THE PUBLIC HEALTH SERVICE ACT.	7
III. FDA’S REGULATION OF CELLULAR PRODUCTS.	8
STANDARD AND SCOPE OF REVIEW.	12
I. REVIEW UNDER THE ADMINISTRATIVE PROCEDURE ACT.	12
II. FDA’S LEGAL INTERPRETATIONS AND SCIENTIFIC JUDGMENTS ARE ENTITLED TO DEFERENCE.	13
ARGUMENT.	15
I. DEFENDANTS’ COUNTERCLAIMS BASED ON FDA’S ALLEGED LACK OF AUTHORITY TO REGULATE THE “PRACTICE OF MEDICINE” SHOULD BE DISMISSED.	15
A. Defendants’ Answer and Counterclaims Admit the Facts that Vest FDA with Jurisdiction Over the Cultured Cell Product.	16
B. Congress Did Not Exempt Drugs Made by Physicians from the FDCA’s Adulteration and Misbranding Provisions.	17
1. Congress Did Not Exclude Defendants’ Product from the FDCA.	17
2. Defendants’ Practice of Medicine Claims Should Be Dismissed.	21

II.	COUNTERCLAIMS REGARDING THE DEFINITION OF MINIMAL MANIPULATION.....	24
A.	Counterclaim VI Should be Dismissed Because The Preamble’s “Cell Expansion” Example is Not a Legislative Rule.....	25
B.	Counterclaims IV and V Should Be Dismissed Because the Preamble Statements Are Not Final Agency Action Subject to APA Review.	28
III.	DEFENDANTS’ PROCEDURAL CHALLENGES TO THE HCT/P RULE ARE TIME BARRED.	31
IV.	COUNTERCLAIM VIII SHOULD BE DISMISSED.....	36
	CONCLUSION.	41

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>*Action on Smoking and Health v. Harris</i> , 655 F.2d 236 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....	6, 16, 17
<i>Alabama v. Shalala</i> , 124 F. Supp. 2d 1250 (M.D. Ala. 2000).....	33
<i>*American Mining Congress v. Mine Safety & Health Admin.</i> , 995 F.2d 1106 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	26, 27
<i>American Wildlands v. Kempthorne</i> , 530 F.3d 991 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	14
<i>Anna Jaques Hospital v. Sebelius</i> , 583 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	14
<i>Barnhart v. Sigmon Coal Co., Inc.</i> , 534 U.S. 438 (2002).....	16
<i>Barnhart v. Walton</i> , 535 U.S. 212 (2002).....	14
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997).....	29
<i>*Big Horn Coal v. Temple</i> , 793 F.2d 1165 (10th Cir. 1986).....	35
<i>Bristol-Myers Squibb Co. v. Shalala</i> , 923 F. Supp. 212 (D.D.C. 1996).....	12, 13
<i>Brock v. Cathedral Bluffs Shale Oil Co.</i> , 796 F.2d 533 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....	25
<i>Camp v. Pitts</i> , 411 U.S. 138 (1973).....	13

**Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks*

CareToLive v. von Eschenbach,
525 F. Supp. 2d 952 (S.D. Ohio 2007) 7

Carter v. Welles-Bowen Realty, Inc.,
553 F.3d 979 (6th Cir. 2009). 22

**Cedars-Sinai Medical Center v. Shalala*,
177 F.3d 1126 (9th Cir. 1999). 31, 32, 33, 34

Cement Kiln Recycling Coalition v. EPA,
493 F.3d 207 (D.C. Cir. 2007). 26, 28

Chemical Waste Management v. EPA,
869 F.2d 1526 (D.C. Cir. 1989) 34

**Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.,* ,
467 U.S. 837 (1984). 13, 22

**Citizens Alert Regarding The Environment v. EPA*,
102 Fed. Appx. 167, 168 (D.C. Cir.2004). 35

Citizens to Preserve Overton Park, Inc. v. Volpe,
401 U.S. 402 (1971). 12, 13

Cobb v. Contract Transport, Inc.,
452 F.3d 543, 559 (6th Cir. 2006) 22

Cowan v. United States,
5 F. Supp. 2d 1235 (N.D. Okla. 1998). 18, 20

Estee Lauder, Inc. v. United States FDA,
727 F. Supp. 1 (D.D.C. 1989). 6

Ethicon, Inc. v. FDA,
762 F. Supp. 382 (D.D.C. 1991). 12

Ethyl Corp. v. EPA,
541 F.2d 1 (D.C. Cir. 1976). 15

Felter v. Norton,
412 F. Supp. 2d 118 (D.D.C. 2006). 31

General Motors Corp. v. Ruckelshaus,
742 F.2d 1561 (D.C. Cir. (1984). 25

Harris v. FAA,
353 F.3d 1006 (D.C. Cir. 2004)..... 31

Henley v. FDA,
77 F.3d 616 (2d Cir. 1996)..... 15

Hi-Tech Pharmacal Co. v. FDA,
587 F. Supp. 2d 13 (D.D.C. 2008)..... 13

**JEM Broadcasting Co. v. FCC*,
22 F.3d 320 (D.C. Cir. 1994)..... 32, 33

**Massachusetts Manufacturing Extension Partnership v. Locke*,
723 F. Supp. 2d 27 (D.D.C. 2010) 35

**National Medical Enterprises v. Shalala*,
43 F.3d 691 (D.C. Cir. 1995)..... 25

Natural Resources Defense Council v. NRC,
666 F.2d 595 (D.C. Cir. 1981))..... 36

**Novartis Pharms. Corp. v. Leavitt*,
435 F.3d 344 (D.C. Cir. 2006)..... 14

Pacific Gas & Electric v. FPC,
506 F.2d 33 (D.C. Cir. 1974)..... 25-26

Regenerative Sciences v. FDA,
Civ. No. 1:10-cv-01055-RMC (D.D.C.) 5

Schering Corp. v. FDA,
51 F.3d 390 (3d Cir. 1995)..... 15

Serono Labs., Inc. v. Shalala,
158 F.3d 1313 (D.C. Cir. 1998)..... 15

Sierra Club v. Penfold,
857 F.2d 1307 (9th Cir. 1988). 32

Thomas Jefferson Univ. v. Shalala,
512 U.S. 504 (1994)..... 14

Tri-Bio Labs., Inc. v. United States,
836 F.2d 135 (3d Cir. 1987), *cert. denied*, 488 U.S. 818 (1988)..... 15

Troy Corp. v. Browner,
120 F.3d 277 (D.C. Cir. 1997)..... 15

**United States v. 9/1 Kg. Containers*,
854 F.2d 173, 176 (7th Cir. 1988). 20

United States Air Tour Ass'n v. FAA,
298 F.3d 997 (D.C. Cir. 2002)..... 14

**United States v. Algon Chemical, Inc.*,
879 F.2d 1154 (3d Cir. 1989)..... 18, 20

United States v. Article of Drug . . . Bacto-Unidisk,
394 U.S. 784 (1969)..... 16, 22, 37

**United States v. Evers*,
643 F.2d 1043 (5th Cir. 1981) 20

United States v. Loran Medical Systems, Inc.,
25 F. Supp. 2d 1082 (C.D. Cal. 1997). 7, 20

United States v. Mitchell,
463 U.S. 206 (1983)..... 31

United States v. Rutherford,
442 U.S. 544 (1979)..... 20, 22

**United States v. Travia*,
180 F. Supp. 2d 115 (D.D.C. 2001)..... 6

Univ. of D.C. Faculty Ass'n/NEA v. D.C. Fin. Responsibility & Mgmt. Assistance Auth.,
163 F.3d 616 (D.C. Cir. 1998)..... 12, 37

**Utu Utu Gwaitu Paiute Tribe v. Dept. of Interior*,
766 F.Supp. 842 (E.D. Cal. 1991)..... 32, 34

**Whitaker v. Thompson*,
353 F.3d 947 (D.C. Cir. 2003)..... 6, 16

Wong v. Doar,
571 F.3d 247 (2d Cir. 2009)..... 31, 32

FEDERAL STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 553(b)(3)(A)..... 25

5 U.S.C. § 553(d) 25

5 U.S.C. § 702 12

5 U.S.C. § 704 12, 29, 31

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A)..... 12

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(C)..... 12

21 U.S.C. §§ 301-399b. 27

21 U.S.C. § 321(g)..... 17, 18, 19, 22

*21 U.S.C. § 321(g)(1)(B) 6, 16, 23, 41

*21 U.S.C. § 321(g)(1)(C)..... 6, 16, 23, 41

21 U.S.C. § 321(p) 17, 19

21 U.S.C. § 331 17

21 U.S.C. § 331(a)-(d)..... 19

21 U.S.C. § 331(k) 7, 19

21 U.S.C. § 332 17

21 U.S.C. § 333 17

21 U.S.C. § 334 17

21 U.S.C. § 351 6, 19

21 U.S.C. § 351(a)..... 18

21 U.S.C. § 351(a)(2)(B) 6

21 U.S.C. § 352 6, 17, 19

21 U.S.C. § 352(f)(1) 6

21 U.S.C. § 353(b)(4) 6

21 U.S.C. § 355 19

21 U.S.C. § 360(b). 18

21 U.S.C. § 360(g). 18

21 U.S.C. § 360(g)(2). 18

21 U.S.C. § 374(a)(1). 18

21 U.S.C. § 374(a)(2) 18

21 U.S.C. § 374(a)(2)(B). 18

21 U.S.C. § 396. 21

28 U.S.C. § 2401 35

*28 U.S.C. § 2401(a). 31

42 U.S.C. § 202 8

42 U.S.C. § 262. 7, 23

*42 U.S.C. § 262(i). 7

42 U.S.C. § 262(j). 7

*42 U.S.C. § 264 10, 11

42 U.S.C. § 264(a). 3, 7, 8, 37

STATE STATUTES

Colorado Medical Practice Act, C.R.S. § 12-36-106 21

Colorado Medical Practice Act, C.R.S. § 12-36-106(1)(d) 21

Colorado Medical Practice Act, C.R.S. § 12-36-106(2) 21

FEDERAL REGULATIONS

21 C.F.R. § 10.45..... 30

21 C.F.R. § 10.45(d). 30

21 C.F.R. § 10.85..... 30

21 C.F.R. § 10.85(d). 30

21 C.F.R. § 10.85(j). 30

21 C.F.R. § 10.90..... 30

21 C.F.R. § 201.128..... 6, 16

21 C.F.R. Part 1271 *passim*

21 C.F.R. Part 1271 Subpart B 37

21 C.F.R. Part 1271 Subpart C 38

21 C.F.R. Part 1271 Subpart D 38

21 C.F.R. § 1271.3(a)..... 2

21 C.F.R. § 1271.3(d). 3, 11, 22, 40

21 C.F.R. § 1271.3(e)..... 39

21 C.F.R. § 1271.3(f)(2). 26, 27, 30

21 C.F.R. § 1271.10..... 11, 23

21 C.F.R. § 1271.10(a)..... 11, 41

21 C.F.R. § 1271.10(a)(1) 27

21 C.F.R. § 1271.15..... 11

21 C.F.R. § 1271.15(b). 39

21 C.F.R. § 1271.20..... 11

21 C.F.R. § 1271.90(a)(1)..... 38-39

21 C.F.R. § 1271.90(b)(1)..... 39

21 C.F.R. § 1271.150(a)..... 38, 39

21 C.F.R. § 1271.190(c)..... 39

37 Fed. Reg. 16503 (Aug. 15, 1972)..... 19

52 Fed. Reg. 8798 (March 19, 1987)..... 19

57 Fed. Reg. 47314 (Oct. 15, 1992)..... 30

58 Fed. Reg. 53248 (Oct. 14, 1993)..... 8, 9, 23

59 Fed. Reg. 59820 (Nov. 18, 1992)..... 19

62 Fed. Reg. 9721 (Mar. 4, 1997)..... 9

63 Fed. Reg. 26744 (May 14, 1998)..... *passim*

64 Fed. Reg. 52696 (Sept. 30, 1999)..... 37, 38

66 Fed. Reg. 1508 (Jan. 8, 2001)..... 11, 37

66 Fed. Reg. 5447 (Jan. 19, 2001)..... *passim*

69 Fed. Reg. 29785 (May 25, 2004)..... 10, 38

69 Fed. Reg. 68612 (Nov. 24, 2004)..... 11, 38, 40

FEDERAL RULES

Rule 12(b)(1) 32

Rule 12(b)(6) 32

HISTORY

1966 Reorg. Plan No. 3, eff. June 25, 1966, 80 Stat. 1610..... 8

S. Rep. No. 361, 74th Cong., 1st Sess. 3 (1935) 20
